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Clerk of the Superior Court
*#% Electronically Filed *#*
C. Brown, Deputy
4/30/2024 2:16:38 PM
Filing ID 17740564

WOODNICK LAW, PLLC

1747 E. Morten Avenue, Suite 205
Phoenix, Arizona 850

Telep hone: 602) 449

Fac51m11e (602) 396
office@woodnicklaw.com

Gr%ggR Woodnick, #020736
Isabel Ranney, #038564

Attorney for Defendant

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

In Re the Matter of: Case No.: FC2023-052114
REPLY TO PETITIONER’S
Plainiff. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S

AMENDED MOTION FOR RELIEF
BASED ON FRAUD

(Assigned to the Honorable Julic Mata)

And
CLAYTON ECHARD,

Defendant.

Defendant/Respondent, CLAYTON ECHARD, by and through counsel undersigned,
hereby files his Reply to Plaintiff/Petitioner, - - Response to his Amended
Motion for Relief Based on Fraud.

Tampering with evidence is more than just a “misstatement” and is appropriately
addressed in A.R.S. § 13-2809. Here, - has committed significant levels of fraud in
both the Order of Protection proceeding at issue and during the course of the paternity action
also before this Court. Notably missing from - Response is any acknowledgment that

the sonogram at issue, which she finally admitted at deposition was falsely attributed to
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Southwest Medical Imaging (SMIL), has also been confirmed not to have originated from
Planned Parenthood.! (Exhibit 1).

Moreover, via medical records from 20162 (which are also dubious)- claims she
had ovarian cancer and that she had an ovary removed — information that is patently missing
from any of the “medical records” provided by - (including not being provided to her
own expert) and which would have considerable impact on her ability to become pregnant
(had there been intercourse). There is no mention of John Chung Kail Chan, MD’s records
for- who reportedly diagnosed her with “‘real ovarian cancer, not something that just
‘may’ be there” or Rebecca Yee, MD’s records for- who said “Yesterday (8/30/16) you
received ovary removal surgery (oophorectomy) of your right ovary as well as a surgical
abortion.”

As and for his Reply. Clayton states as follows:

(9 - Response begs the question why this Court must set aside her

protective order, which was procured based on fraud. Fortunately, this Court ordered

Petitioner to attend her deposition (she had previously failed to appear) and provide disclosure
pursuant to Rule 49 (she had provided insufficient information prior to this Court’s orders and
then continued to not comply, prompting the eventual Order to Compel). Those discovery and

disclosure processes revealed that- had modified medical records that were used in the

; Notc,F already admitted at her deposition to doctoring the sonogram but avowed that she had obtained the
original on July 2, 2024, at Planned Parenthood. Planned Parenthood has since confirmed that [JJj was never seen
there for an ultrasound appointment and had, in fact, cancelled the July 2" appointment. Planned Parenthood also noted
that the sonogram she claimed was from them was »ot consistent with the sonograms performed at Planned Parenthood.
- also claimed that there might not be records of this appointment because she made it “anonymously” which
Planned Parenthood has also confirmed is not possible as they do nor offer anonymous appointments.

2 Note, consistent with the Court's order that no medical records are to be publicly available these medical records have
only been provided to

9.
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underlying paternity matter and in the collateral protective order matters. More shockingly, it
exposed - history of fabricating pregnancy claims and medical records extends to at
least three (3) other men.

B Response to the Amended Motion to Set Aside is a lesson in fallacies. It has all
the classic trappings of false authority, non-sequiturs, suppressed evidence, and red herrings.
As referenced, the dataset - medical expert relied on is missing key foundational
information (ostensibly because- failed to share the information with her own expert).
Her medical expert and his report will appropriately be objected to at trial under Rule 702 and
Daubert.

The Response uses fallacies in a distorted attempt to avoid the realities of A.R.S. §
13-2809, as by - own admission (and as confirmed by SMIL and Planned Parenthood),
- tampered with medical records and, despite this, used them as “evidence” in court
proceedings. - refers to this civil and criminally punishable behavior as “some
misstatements.”

2. This is not the first time ] has tampered with medical evidence, which
is relevant as a sonogram was the basis for- OOP being upheld. To be clear, Judge
Doody clearly stated at the conclusion of the Order of Protection hearing that he was

upholding the Order of Protection because of the sonogram in the image at issue. -

appears to prefer to diminish the importance of the sonogram that she altered and presented
as evidence. Had - relistened to the audio from the hearing, she would recall that when
he made his decision, Judge Doody stated: “The way you published this photo [...] it's

unflattering [...] that’s my reason for making my decision.” FTR Oct. 25, 2023 at 10:01:17.

B
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I is prolific with her arts and crafts skills as, upon information and belief; the same
tampering occurred in her prior pregnancy fraud matters. So much so that, in at least one

instance, the actual patient whose records were falsely attributed to - in the CV2021-

052893 matter (which this Court took judicial notice of) has stepped forward to share the
trauma of secing her medical records bearing - name and the stolen valor of tragic
pregnancy loss via a phenomenon known as vanishing twin syndrome (VTS).?

To be clear, there are three. (3) ultrasounds that have been altered: one image
used in the OOP/current proceeding, one video, and one 21 week sonogram. The first is
the one that has been confirmed to have not come from Planned Parenthood nor Southwest
Medical Imagining (SMIL). The second is an ultrasound video dated September 5, 2023 that
- now claims was faked by one of her prior victims. The video was sent from -
email, contained her biographical information, and- sent it to Clayton and Steve Carbone
(“Reality Steve™). Exhibit 2. Upon information and belief, once- realized the video she
sent to Clayton and the media was identical to a publicly accessible video online from years
ago (also falsely attributed to SMIL), she backpedaled and emailed Clayton, on October 14,
2023: “This afternoon, I opened the file labeled “Sonogram 9-5-23.mov” [...] I'm 100% sure
you won't believe me, but I had a different sonogram video with that title that I uploaded
weeks ago.” (Emphasis added). Exhibit 3. To date, that “different” sonogram video has not

been disclosed.

* 0ddly enough, [JJiJ counsel blogged his theory that [Jj has experienced this rare phenomenon. See “What the
Hell is a *Vanishing Twin’” at https:// aw.com/what-the-hell-is-a-vanishino-twin/ (pub. Apr. 18, 2024).

sl
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The third is a sonogram of a fetus that appears to be twenty-one (21) weeks and three

(3) days old. This sonogram was sent from [Jj email on October 12. 2023, bears the last

name ‘- and was sent to the media with commentary from - that “The last
imaging I had was troubling to me because I thought the boy’s profile looked kind of weird
(attached), but the sonographer didn’t say anything.” Exhibit 4. This sonogram has not been
disclosed nor have any communications supporting [} repcated claim that she was
pregnant with “boy and girl” “twins™ (despite the Motion to Compel requiring the same).
Upon information and belief, [Jj opted not to disclose this sonogram (or provide it to her
own expert) because it does not comport with her new July/August miscarriage timeline.

2. - appended expert report and her counsel sharing the same on
Twitter are contrary to Court Order and- repeated claims that she was in “need”
of protection. Not only did [JJij counsel (presumptively with her assent) post his 100+
page Response on his personal Twitter account (which included the same “medical records™
- demanded be protected by this Court and beth expert reports contrary to Court order),
but they also provided commentary that the expert report prepared by two medical school
obstetrics professors was “a soft 2” “on a scale of 1-10 for |} - 10 being bad.” Exhibit 5.

- counsel, ostensibly with direction from - continues to espouse his
theories on the case and publish- private medical records online and on his law firm
blog. This, contrary to - repeated filings and assertions in her Order of Protection
hearing and before this Court that she was entitled to this Court’s protection in light of the
negative public in reaction to her reaching out to the media, The Sun, and other tabloids.

Moreover, her counsel not only shared her medical records on his personal Twitter but is also

-3
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engaging in discoursec about elements of the case the parties were ordered not to disclose with
a private individual, alongside his client. Exhibit 6. This flies in the face of this Court’s order
that “no party shall disclose outside of themselves any medical or other documentation
(exhibits, medical records, etc) disclosed between parties).” See Court’s Minute Entry dated
February 21, 2024.

3. Although expert reports have no bearing on the fraud - perpetrated
on the Courtin the Order of Protection at issue,- expert report only shows-
lied (af minimum by omission) to her own expert. - has admitted to tampering with the
sonogram relied on by Judge Doody when he granted her Order of Protection. That is fraud
and evidence tampering. Her expert’s report, which .appears to rely on fabricated data and
omitted medical records (which may also be fabricated) about having her ovary removed, has
questionable value. - altered a sonogram and used that fake evidence to secure an Order
of Protection. This is fraud upon the court.

To the extent that this Court believes the improperly published expert report is relevant,
it should be noted that absent from Dr. Medchill’s report is any review of - medical
records that show she had an oophorectomy (ovary removed) in 2016. There is no mention of
Dr. John Chung Kail Chan, MD’s records for- who reportedly diagnosed her with
““real ovarian cancer, not something that just ‘may’ be there™ or of Dr. Rebecca Yee, MD’s
records for - who said “Yesterday (8/30/16) you received ovary removal surgery
(oophorectomy) of your right ovary as well as a surgical abortion.” Additionally, all
confirmed medical records for- fail to mention a missing ovary, which would be critical

information [Jj would need to inform her doctors about as, according to Dr. Yee, MD in a

b
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letter to [ <4¢ this point, having children on your own would, obviously, be impossible.”
Upon information and belief, either [ lied to her own expert, this court and the providers
or [} faked additional medical records going back to 2016 as part of her pregnancy for a
relationship con.

4. The evidence supports the conclusion - perpetrated fraud before
Judge Doody and this Court. The sonogram at issue and the sole reason Judge Doody
granted - Order of Protection did not come from SMIL despite its appearance.
According to - testimony, she changed “the fop of that [sonogram] from Planned
Parenthood to SMIL.” See Exhibit 1, Amended Motion for Relief from Judgement Based on
Fraud. Tt also, despite [ bizarre testimony at the deposition, did not come from Planned
Parenthood, who noted “Per our EMR team, the ultrasound image provided in your fax does
not appear consistent with ultrasound images generated by our practice.” This is because,
upon information and belief and considering the existing information, it is not real]y-
sonogram and, instead, was manufactured by [} with the intent to defraud the Court into
believing that- was pregnant with Clayton’s “twins” and that she was receiving obstetric
care (which has also been confirmed to be false).

5. Clayton is entitled to his reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in
this entire action, including all filings related to this Motion for Relief from Judgment.
- was fully aware of the true nature and circumstances underpinning her perjurious
statements and when she admitted “medical evidence.” On October 6 and October 25, 2023,
she knew she had not received an ultrasound for her alleged “twin” pregnancy, and that the

sonogram she had proffered was (upon information and belief) created by her. She knew the

S
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sonogram was fabricated when she deposed Clayton on February 2, 2024, yet she presented
the sonogram to him and falsely attributed it to SMIL. When she was deposed by Clayton in
March, she knew she was lying when she said the sonogram was falsely attributed to SMIL
but originated at Planned Parenthood — a lie which was not confirmed until Clayton received
confirmation from Planned Parenthood on April 26, 2024. Clayton has had to incur significant
costs and fees unraveling- ever-expanding web of lies, which include having to defend
himself against her malignant filing of the underlying Order of Protection. Clayton is entitled
to his reasonable attorney’s fees and costs expended defending himself against -
pursuant to A.R.S. § 25-324.

WHEREFORE, Clayton respectfully requests the Court:

A. Dismiss the Order of Protection in its entirety on the basis of fraud,;

B. Grant leave to Clayton to submit a Child Doll Affidavit,

64 Award Clayton his reasonable attorncy’s fees;

D. Order such further relief as the Court deems just including sanctions available
to this Court.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 30" day of April, 2024.

WOODgl(;K LAW, PLLC

Gregg R. Woodnick
Isabel Ranney
Attorneys for Defendant

ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed
This 30" day of April, 2024 with:

Clerk of the Court
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Maricopa County Superior Court

COPY of the foregoing document
delivered this same day to:

The Honorable Julie Mata
Maricopa County Superior Court

COPY of the foregoing document
emailed this same day to:

Law Office, PLLC
4802 E. Ray Road, #23-271
Phoenix, AZ 85004

I

By: /s/ MB
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I, CLAYTON ECHARD, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the Respondent

in the above-captioned matter; that I have read the foregoing Reply To Petitioner’s Response
To Respondent’s Amended Motion For Relief Based On Fraud and I know of the contents
thereof; that the foregoing is true and correct according to the best of my own knowledge,
information and belief; and as to those things stated upon information and belief, I believe

-

them to be true.

e

Clayton Echard (Apr 30,2024 11:16 PD 04/30/2024
Date
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Planned
Parenthood’ M E L DY

Orange and San Bernardino Counties ?“E

801 E. Katella Avenue [ cA 22805 [ PH: [ | F=:

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Woodnick Law, PLLC
FAX: 1-602-396-
FROM: PPOSBC Medical Records (714) 633}
DATE: _4/26/2024

PAGES:37(incl. cover)
COMMENTS:

Received attached follow up request on original auth form/request for
records related to [ v. Echard. See response attached.

The information contained in this facsimile message is intended only for the use of the individual named
above and privilege of confidentiality is not waived by virtue of thic having been sent by facsimile. if the
person actually receiving this facsimile is not the named recipient, or the employee or agent responsible
to deliver it to the named racipient, any use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone and return the original message to Planned Parenthood of Orange and San Bernardino Counties
801 E. Katella Avenue Anaheim, CA 92805 via the US Postal Service.

CENR34 |




“1 Planned
~ $Parenthood”

Grange sod-San Bersarding Gourities

Woodnick Law, PLLC
1747 E. Morten Ave., #205
Phoenix, AZ 85020

April 26, 2024

VIA FAX

To Whom It May Concern:

We can confirm that the records we provided previously include all of the information we have
on file for the patient identified in your request. This patient had scheduled an appointment for
July 2, 2023, but our records show that the appointment was cancelled. The visit summary
provided by the patient would be consistent with a summary generated for a cancelled visit. Per
our EMR team, the ultrasound image provided in your fax does not appear consistent with
ultrasound images generated by our practice. Although this patient was not seen by us (Planned
Parenthood/Orange and San Bernardino Counties, Inc.) for an appointment, there are other
Planned Parenthood providers/aftiliates in our area, and it is possible the patient was seen by a
different Planned Parenthood entity, which we would not be able to confirm or speak to.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact PPOSBC. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Veronica Mamisay
Paralegal

801 E. Katella Ave.. Anaheim, CA 92805

phone: [

CEO535



Planned
Parenthood’

Cirangs and San Beraarting GCountiag

DECLARATION

Custodian of Records for: PLANNED PARENTHOOD/ORANGE AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES, INC.

(who may also use the alias

Records pertain to: Neme: ([N SNENNENNS oo EENNEN

Reference/Case Number: _|JJl._Echard (Case No. FC2023 052114)

I, the undersigned, being the duly authorized Custodian of Records, or other qualified witness with the
authority to certify the records, hereby declare:

® A comprehensive records search was conducted and the information already provided was
comprehensive.

= No additional records matching [JJJj Michelle ] with the date of birth of || I were
identified.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Voronera Wameasy Veronica Mamisay
Signature of Custodian or Quali@d Witness Print Name
412612024 —
Date Phone Number

Office of ::3('_~r;ﬂ.;:."i<'2..‘:ft»‘;’ { '80‘1 E. Ka‘iella Av:.—- CA 9280_5 I—Pi | F ]
CEO0536



Ta:

Page: 01 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT

FAX COVER SHEET

From: Gregg Woodnick

T0

COMPANY

FAXNUMBER

FROM Gregg Woodnick

DATE 2024-04-1718:45:35GMT

RE e:

COVER MESSAGE

Good morning,

Please see the atiached {rom attorneys, Gregg R. Woodnick and Isabel Ranney. Please

feel free to contact our office with any questions, thank vou!

CANDY DRAKEK

Director of Operations & Paralegal

i '&W’DODN‘CK LiA‘v\" Pz

1747 E. Mortea Ave., #2035
Phoenix. Atizona 85020

CEO0537



To: Page: 02 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT

) B WOODNICK LAW 1
P

) I

| S

April 17, 2024

Planned Parenthood Mission Viejo Health Center
26137 La Paz Rd., #200
Mission Vigjo, CA 92691

Planned Parenthood Costa Mesa Health Center
1520 Nuimeg Place
Costa Mesa, CA 926206

Planned Parenthood Westminster Health Center
14372 13each Blvd.
Westminster, CA 92683

VIA EMAIL & U.S. Mail

Re: - v. Echard :
Maricopa County Superior Court Case No. FC2023-052114

Dear Provider,

This is a follow-up letter confinming that the information previously faxed to our office
(attached) is all of the information you have on file for [ Michelte i (0OB
B (i patient 1D number is #2008546949.

Ms. is claiming that an ultrasound was performed on July 2, 2023 and was
administered by Dr. Mandeep Sidhu in your Costa Mesa location. She has provided
screenshols of this alleged appointment as well as a “visit summary” that contains “no
information™ (attached).

She has also provided what she avess to be the ultrasound from that visit — please note
she has testified to doctoring the heading of the image to attribute it to SMIL (Southwest
Medical Imaging) but claims she obtained the actual ultrasound [rom your organization.
The alleged ultrasound is also attached to this email.

If you can kindfy re-check your records using the patient ID number provided to confirm
or deny that Ms. - for July 2, 2023 was secn in person for an ultrasound that would
be much appreciated. 1f any additional records come up during your search, please
provide those as well.

CEO0538

From: Gregg Woodnick

~



From: Gregg Woodhick
u WOODNICK LAW pi.ic

To: Page: 03 of 34 2024-04-17 15:48:55 GMT
wenix, AZ 85020

3§ www.woednicklaw.com
The original ietter to your organization that contains the Court Order for Ms. Owens’
medical records as well as her signed ITIPAA release is attached for your reference.

Please note this this cause does involve fraud allegations against one of the patties !
{including medical records doctoring/manipulation). As such, please assure your
custodian of records not only provides the full file, but that if there are records that were
not produced by vour office (e.g. submitted by a party through an online portal) that they
be clearly identified as such (including the submission date) so that they are not
migconsirued as records prepared by your office.

Inversely, if your records search confirms no other records exist, please have your
custodian of records provide a basic affidavit indicating:

1. They are the custodian of medical records for the facility.
2. A comprehensive records search was conducted and that information already
provided is comprehensive.

3. No additional records matching- M ichc]lc- with the date ol birth of

B identified.

Time is of the essence. As such, we are asking that you expedite production of the
requisite dala (or confirming the absence of information) and provide the same directly to

our office via Fax (602-396-J i}

We appreciate your prompl atiention to this matter. We will of course pay for copies
upon presentation of invoices.

Very truly youyrs,
WOODN}/C

Co:D. [ <su.

CEO0539



To:

Page: 04 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT [

| Parenthood’

" Orange and San Bernardino Counties i‘.g E !}t E—-? H

801 E. Katella Avenue Anaheim, CA 92805 | PH: 714.633.6373 | Fax: 714.532.2522

=, Planned MEL DY

From: Gregy Woodnick

:

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Gregg Woodnick of Woodnick Law, PLLC (ATTN: Medical Records)
FAX: 1-602-396;-
FROM: i r

DATE: _3/21/2024
PAGES: 27 (incl. cover)

COMMENTS:

Please see attached medical record. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact our office. Thank you!

The infarmation contained in this facsimile message is intended only for the use of the individual named
above and privilege of confidentiality is not waived by virtue of this having been sent by facsimile, If the
person actuelly receiving this facsimile s not the named reciplent, or the employee or agent responsible
to deliver it to the named recinlent, any uss, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communicztion
is strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this communication ie error, please immediately notify us by
telephone and return the originat message to Planted Parenthood of Orange and Sas Jernarding Countlas
801 £, Katella Avenue Analeim, CA 2805 via the US Postal Service,

CEO0540
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Page: 05 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT
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B wwwwoodnicklawcom

March 4, 2024

Planned Parenthood Mission Viejo Health Center
26137 La Paz Rd., 200

Mission Viejo, CA 92691
veronica.mamisav@PPOSCEB.org

VIA EMAIJL & U.S. Mail

v, Echard
Maricopa County Superior Court Case No. FC2023-632114

Re:

Dear Provider,

Attached please find an executed HIPAA release regarding a potential patient of yours,
-us DOB _ who also may use the alias ‘*- -
with the same DOB.

This HIPAA compliant release was executed by Ms. Offjjfj at a recorded deposition on
March |, 2024 for use in cause number FC2023-052114. Ag evidenced by her gignaiure,
you have the authority to relcase Ms. - records from Augnsi 2020 to present date
diveetly to our office, The Court has also 1ssued a Minute Entry (attached) confirming
your authority to release records regarding {he same.

Please promptly provide any and all records from that time period for any treatment
services and communications provided to/with Ms. [JJj This is meant to be
comprehensive.

Pleasc note this this cause does involve fiaud allegations against onc of the partics
(including medical records doctoring/manipulation). As such, please assure your
custodian of records not only provides the full file, but that if there are records that were
not produced by your office (e.g. submitied by a partly through an online portal) that they
be clearly identified as such (including the submission datc) so that they are not
misconstrued as records prepated by your office.

4
/

CE0541

From: Gregg Woodhick

- m WOODNICK LAW 120




To: Page: 06 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT
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Tiwversaly, if your rebords seoich c:wnhmw 20 gecordls uxist, please have your custodian of
records nrovide a basie qﬁ'zdsfv it indicafing:

1. They are the custodian ofmedical records for the feeility,
2. At uprﬂrenswe records search was conducte

3. Norevords nigiching *{F c-— with the dafe
ofbirth of- Were r0entl

W will be forvazding veu the Minute Enfry from (e C mm confinmi; g your suthority

uhdes separate cover. Foraow, and because timeis of the. gssenes, we-are as‘\mg that

Yirl mmdlsa nreduction of the requisste data {or. vox..ﬁmng, ilie ahsenpe of mfommhon}
and provide the same-dir eetly 19 our uilice.

We approciote-youg gzom;:t attention o this matter. Weowdll «:»f cemm pay: for-ooples
upen presemation:of nvaises, L

v e

{7 Gregy R Woodaiok

Ce: €. Keith, s,

From: rGregg Woodnick

S e g Sy St Sy T S 2

CE0542
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ComipanyPersons Authorized to Recgive Information: Gre gg Wooduick of Woodnidk Law, PLLC,AT47
E Marten Avonus, Sule 203, Phosuis, A7 83020, znd his e employed sherein,

i vero e vn ey

The specific tefrmation {o fe Aiscloned 35 }:.'n) “and 3l medics] ocords and biiiing recoeds of any Kind : i
and, nw:ripd.m n:‘la%ad to 3s¢ or servicss provitded to tha phticot mamied aboys for the fb}.ﬁnftm deies’ :
1 4

I ndderssand thak the Snformation in my hesdth record may inzhude Infomziion 2eling to sexunlly ‘
tranm;;fed disense, aequired nmupodeficiency syndrome (AEDS), or buman mwwpodeficienay virus
GV} 5 omay a0 nclude infhemation abest hehavioral -or menzal hv:.'»tth servioes, aud tmww for i
atcobol augd drug abase, ‘

r uz;ria stan that ] kevs a right forevoke rhm;vrbcrlcnhcu & sy vine. Tunderstand thet i 1 revoke this
mmmznhom T suist do. 3¢ in. wriling aad prevent mv wiiltee: revosation © the health dnformation
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To:

Page: 08 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT [ ]
Clerk of the Superior Cotrt
*¥* Electronically FTiled **+*
02r26/2624 $:00 AM
SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZUKA
MARICOPA COUNTY
FC 2023-052114 02/2112024
CLERK OF THE COURT
HONORABLE JULIE ANN MATA L. Overton
Deputy
IN RE TIIE MATTER OF
CORY BKEITH
AND
CLAYTON ECHARD GREGG R WOODNICK
JUDGE MATA
MINUTE ENTRY

NOTE: There is a Later at the end of this minate entry.

Courtroom 102 - NER

16:30 a1, This is the time set for Status Conference regarding Respondent™s Expedited
Motion to Set in-person Status Confersnce. Petitioner, [ is present with above-
named counsel. Respondant, Clayton Echard, is present with above-named counsel.

A record of the proceedings is made digitally in lizu of a conrt repotter,

Discussion is held rogarding the stats of the case; and gounsel for Respondent’s
Expedited Motion to Continue Trial and Motion for Additional Tris! Time, {iled Febroary 6,
2024,

CUounsel for Respendent addresses the Court regarding opposing couasel’s failuee (o

provide discovery & disclosure, and advises the Court of & fortheoming Deposition set for March
1, 2024, at 8:00 a.m, as the basis for his Expedited Motion.

Docket Code 376 Form DOOOB Page )

From: Gregg Woodnick
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Page: 09 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT [ ] From: Gregn Woodnick

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

FC 2023-052114 02/2172024

Commsel for Petitioner advises the Cowrt that there is no objection to Respondent’s
Expedited Motion to Coniinue Trial, and addresses the Cowrt regasding the roling concerning
Petitioner™s Motion for Confidentiality and Prefiminary Protective Order, filed Jamuary 17, 2024,
Counsel further advises the Coust that discovery regarding his ¢lient’s pregnancy records is
forthcoming by the end of e week,

Basad on the matters discussed,
IT IS ORDERED granting the Expedited Motion fo Continue Trial.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED vacaling the Trial/Evidentiary Hearing schedeled for
February 27, 2024, af 4:00 p.m. and resetting same to Jane 10, 2624, at 8:45 am. (2 hows
allotted). The parties, and counss] if represented, shall appear in person before:

Judge Julic Mata
Superior Court of Arizona
Northeast Regional Court Center
18380 North 40" Sireet
Courtroom 102
Phoenis, Arizona 85032

602)372 |
Where to Find Additional Information & Forms

The Arizona Judicial DBraoch has a Family Law Ieformation website,
hitps:Avwwazcourts gov/familviaw, with links to the Arizona Revised Statntes and the Arizona
Rules of Family Law Procedure (ARFLD), which govern these proceedings (go to “Authorities”
section). The Superior Court Law Library Resource Center (LLRC) also provides raining classes
and has detaiied instruction packets available online at
hitps://superiorcourt maricopa.gov/lre/family-court-forms/. Any party t0 a case can register and
access the Clerk of Court's Elecfronic Court Record (BCR) for their particular case af
o v > J -,( % v ‘a‘" S .. £

The parties ave reguired to appear for ihe hearing. If only one party appears for the
hearing, the Court may allow that party tO present evidence and make arguments and the
Court may enter rulings without the other party’s participation. If seither party appears for
the hearing, then the petition or motion may be denied and dismissed.

If, afier completing discovery, the parties wish fo request that the cowrt set an altemative
dispute resolution with & judge pro tem in accordapes with ARFLP 67.4, the parties are required

Docket Code 376 Form DOOOR Page?2
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To:

Page: 10 of 34 2024-04-17 16:48:55 GMT I

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

FC 2023-052114 021212024

to submit a joint certification in the proper format tc this court for consideration. A form for use
in submitting uch requests is available at
https:fsuperioreotrtmaricopa. govimedia/l stcmgxb/dradrd | 7. pdl

Time for the hearing; Each pacty will have about 1/2 of the available fime to present vour
case by asking questions, presenting documents, and presenting your position on the issue(s). The
parties are expected to complete the trial in the allotéed time, The time will not be extended unless
a party files and ¢hie Court granis the motion af feast 20 duys before the hearing staling good cause
to extend the time. That Motion must include a list of each and every witness who will testify and
an estimate of time and subject matter of the expected teatimany for each witness, Fadlure to timely
file such 2 motion will be deemed a waiver of any argument that more trial time is nesded.

IT IS ORDERED with regard to discovery and disclosute requirenents:

1. In general, the Court will only set the matter for trial once all disclosure and discovery
is complete. Both parties shall provide any additiona! disclosures as reguired under
ARFILP 49tb)2), and shall complete ail discovery no later than 30 days prior {o tial.

2. Any motions other than the Motion to Extend, shall be filed at lcast 15 days prior to
trial,

3. Counsel and both parties (or both parties if thers are no counsel, and assuming that the
Court has made excepiions based on issues of domestic viclence) shall personally meet,
face o face, at least ten (10) days before trial 10 discuss (he resolution and narrowing
of all procedural and substantive issucs in this case.

4. The parties shall prompily comply with all requests for refovant information in this
case. That means that the parties shall sign all necessary consents and releases
reasonably required to obtain relevant documents or records from any financial
institution, company, business, medical or health care provider, or employer possessing
any relevant informatien.

Parsvant to ARILP 70.1. cither party may request thet the Court hold a scheduling
conference to disenss the trial, inciuding schaduling witnesses, the admission of evidence and the

filing of a pretrial statements. At least one of the gttomeys who will conduct the wial for each party,
and any sell-represenied parties, must attend this conference and shali foltow the rules for a pre-

scheduling conference statemeng outlined in Rule 76.1.

I'T 1S ORDEREID that the parties shall file and provide this Division and the opposing
party with a copy of a Pretrial Statement pursuant to ARFLP 76.1 no later than five (5) days

Daockel Code 375 Form DOOOB Page 3

Frem: Gregy Woodnick
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Page: 11 of 34 2024-04-17 18:48:55 GMT ]

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

RC 2023-052114 02/2172024
hefore trial. The Pretrial Statement must inchide the attachments listad in ARFLP 76.1(g), as

spplicable. Please see hitps//superiorcourt maricopa. goy/medialet 3disil/drpts 16 6. pdf for
forms.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the [ailure of counsel or any party to appear at the {ime
of trial, or to timely presenl a completed Pretrial Statement with al] attachments, may result in
sanctions. (See ARFLP 762.) The sanctions may include the Ceurt pracesding by defauls based
on the evidence presented by the appearing party.

‘The parties may ohtain the various forms and instructions from the Family Court Forms

page, hitps:/fsuperiorcomrt maricopa.gov/lire/familv-court-forms); use the drop down menu “Other

Formis” to access a Pretrial Statemant and an Affidavit of Financial Tnformation.

The Court will decide the issue(s) based on the testimony and evidence presented af the
hearing. Accordingly, UT IS ORDERED that the pariies submit any propased hearing exhibits as
follows:

[. Submit Hearing Exhibits through Case Center. This division isusing Case Center (also
known as Case Lines}, a statewide electronic exhibit portal. Attorneys must subm it exhibits
through Case Center; self-represented Hitigants carn request to opt-out of Case Center by
cantacting the judge’s division [ G naicopacoy or (602) 372
[ Exhibits must be submifted at least 3 days hefure the hearing.

Bach paity must miake suce the Conrt has the party’s valid current email address. [f you do
not have an amiail address, you can obtain a free one throngh accounts.google.com. Fach
party must repister for Case Center at wwwidigitalevidence.azeourts cov. The website hag
links to training resources that will guide you throvgh uploading exhibits and navigating
Case Center. The Clerk of Court will email each party (or their attorney of record) o case-
specific Case Center link that the party will use to upload exhibits. Case Center accepts
maost digital formate (inclading photographs, PDFs, Word files, audio files, and videa files).
Cuyer Center mtomstically vumwbers the exhibits. Petitioners exinbits have an A- prefix
(Exhibit A1, A2, ete.) and Respondent’s exhibits have a B- prefix (Exhibit B1, B2, etc.).
Third parties will have a C- or D- prefix. Daring the heating, the parties must refer w
exhibiis using the Case Center exhibit numbers. For assistance with Case Cenler, contact
AOC Support Services at (602} 432-3519 or [ Ecourts.az.cov. Monday — Friday
7AM—6FM.

Docket Code 376 Form DIG0B Page &

From: Gregg Woodnick
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Maribeth _

From: Gregg Woodnick
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 10:53 AM

To: B -:!itysteve.com
Cc: Isabel Ranney; Maribeth ||
Subject: B cchard

Steve,

As you may know, my office represents Clayton Echard in the residual portion of a paternity matter pending in

Arizona. My understanding is that you had communication directly with | ]} in the Fall of 2023 regarding the
alleged pregnancy. |do not know the extent of your communication and am assuming it is related to your role as a
media reporter covering Clayton (former Bachelor) and [JJJjj Il (podcaster etc.)

Clayton has an ultrasound video that he says [JJjjj sent him digitally on or about October 6" that was addressed
through deposition. The ultrasound and email purport to be from - and have the subject line “Ultrasound Video
Proof.”

[l 2ppears to be denying that this is her ultrasound and that this was sent to Clayton.
Would you consider forwarding me whatever ] sent you by email?

Gregg

WOODNICK LAW, PLLC

1747 E. Morten Ave., Suite 205
Phoenix, AZ 85020

Phone: (602) 445l

Fax: (602) 396-

www.woodnicklaw.com

Email; -Noodnicklaw.com

CEO0531



Maribeth -

From: Gregg Woodnick

Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 11:08 AM

To: Isabel Ranney; Maribeth -

Subject: FW: Required 30 day notice prior to filing a defamation lawsuit

Attachments: 10-11-23 - proof of pregnancy from apt.moyv; 10-9-23 - pregnant stomach.mov; Sonogram
9-5-23.mov

From: Steve <-'ealitysteve.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 10:58 AM

To: Gregg Woodnick <|JJJvoodnicklaw.com>
Subject: Fw: Required 30 day notice prior to filing a defamation lawsuit

Here you go. One of many bizarre emails she sent me that in my mind proved nothing.

And no, she never followed up with any sort of defamation suit against me despite what her Subject Line
says. And this | believe was AFTER I’d gone off on her in my podcast calling her adumb ass and a liar.

Oh well.

Enjoy...
Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

On Wednesday, October 11, 2023, 2:51 PM, [ S < o > \rote:

Steve,

| am not a listener of your show normally, but | was told to check out yesterday's episode
and | was stunned at what | heard on your 10+ minute rant about me. The message that
you tried to get out to your listeners yesterday was clear: you don't believe I'm pregnant,

because of that you think | have made up that | was abused in the past, that | shouldn't be
doing anything publicly related to self-help, and that | am doing a disservice to women. All

of these things are provably wrong. | am sending you this email not because | want to be
pen pals, but because | am required to give you 30 days to retract your false statements
before | sue for defamation since you have made every effort to attack my credibility and
destroy my reputation. You've chosen to ignore evidence provided to you, including
medical records and legal documents, that prove | am telling the truth, and instead have
assassinated my character.

| don't owe anyrhingto you, but in order to give you reason to take back what you said, | am
attaching a clip from this weekend of my pregnant belly, a sonogram from last month,

and a video (so you know it's not "doctored") from my patient portal from a visit with my
1

CE0532



neurologist TODAY which proves that | am by all accounts 21 weeks pregnant with
twins. Clayton has seen all of this and | don't see why it is owed to the rest of the world, but
apparently if | don't give it out, | will be treated viciously by the public.

Your allegations about me notbeing a victim of domestic violence when abuse by both of
my exes was witnessed by strangers who have given public statements in both
situationswere uninformed and made maliciously. | know you have seen the witness
statements, which is why | am so confused as to why you would question my history of
domestic violence. | even have photos of the injuries | suffered at the hands of the the ex |
was with for two years that are part of his DV file in San Francisco, and while the second ex
didn't physically hurt me, he did tell me to "take the fucking [abortion] pills or I'lLcall the
cops," in writing, which is by all means abusive. Your comments are hurtful and shame me
because | have been a victim of abuse more than once.

As you know from listening to the audio on my calls with Ravgen, the results are not back
yet. Clearly, | do have fetal DNA in me, and Clayton's mention of "little to no fetal DNA"
was in the SAMPLE, as the lab said, which didn't mean | have "little to no fetal DNA" in my
body. | hope I'm not forced to file a lawsuit for defamation as no desire for money from you
or Clayton -- | just want a retraction/apology.

All the best,

] GEE
5 I | s | R

Now available! Read my story in the 30th Anniversary Edition
of for the Soul

Phone S O-S -
ema S -
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10/19/23,3:10 PM -- Mail - Medical confirmation: diagnosis supports my pregnancy

B Gmalil S

Medical confirmation: diagnosis supports my pregnhancy

] ] com> Sat, Oct 14, 2023 at 9:29 PM
To: Clayton Echard mail.com>

Clayton,

This afternoon, | opened the file labeled "Sonogram 9-5-23.mov" and it matches up with the still photo that Dave sent me,
which | told him was NOT my ultrasound. | stand by that 100%. I'm 100% sure you won't believe me, but | had a different
sonogram video with that title that | uploaded weeks ago. Greg went into the Dropbox/my computer and changed it. My
Dropbox was open to everyone to "edit" rather than just "view", which | didn't know about for a week. He would benefit so
much if he were able to throw this on me, which he won't be able to do. If neither you nor Dave posted the costume photo
with me holding that specific sonogram image of our son, then Greg went into my computer and took it. No one else was
sentit. | am sending you what | am sending to Detective Craig Reedy about all that connects Gillespie to this. | am filing
harassment charges against him, which is a serious felony. | would hope that you might understand the "mix-up" with
sonogram videos based on your friend Greg's history.

| am still very much pregnant and it's too much for me to read what has been written about me and what armchair
psychologists think when the reality is that | am still pregnant, and that's it. | think you were very, very high that night and
forgot that when | was on top of you on your couch, you were begging me to let you put it in for 30 seconds, then 25, 20,
15, 10....and | said no each time. Then, | thought you were just fingering me, but you stuck it in briefly. | told this story to
family and my inner circle of friends the day after we hooked up and nothing about how | have told the story has changed
since then. That's exacily what happened. | am not making this up at all and have been asked why | haven't said
anything since this started. | know we technically had the same amount of weed (according to you), but | think you were a
lot higher since you started a long time before me. Again, | don't expect you to believe me.

| realize that a neurologist is not an OB/GYN, but that is the most recent doctor who saw me and who clearly agreed with
the fact that | looked 21 weeks pregnant. As you can see from the screenshot, she referred me to a different specialist
and diagnosed me with "epilepsy during pregnancy". So believe it or not, | am still very much pregnant and you are
welcome to go with me to the doctor if you would like. All of your celebratory videos are in poor taste when testing is by
no means completed yet and when | fully expect the test results to come back with you as the confirmed father at the end
of the week. As I've said before, | would have no reason to continue communication with you if | weren't pregnant since |
want nothing from you at all. Therefore, | hope you believe what | told you in the first two paragraphs.

All the best,

nm

Now available! Read my story in the 30th Anniversary Edition of_ for the Soul

phone (NN
Email (N <o

2 attachments
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B i - Rt Gregg Woodnick 9/25/23, 8:50 PM

M Gmail —

RE: Gregg Woodmck

Patnce Omaltey Thu, Sep 30, 2021 at 2:57 PM
To

Cc

me.com>

SENT ON BEHALF OF JOSEPH W, COTCHETT

Dear [N

Thank you for the note —it is an extraordinary story with GILLESPIE. | am glad you are pursuing charges as
they conduct is outrageous — if we can help in any way, do not hesitate to call.

Best regards,

Joe

Joseph W. Cotchett

COTCHETT PITRE & McCARTHY LLpP

840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 | imsseessieibiia
Tel: I B

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
Sections 2510-2521. This email and any documents accompanying this email contain legally privileged and
confidential information belonging to the sender. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this email communication is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or email and permanently delete the
email, any attachments, and all copies thereof from any networks, drives, cloud, or other storage media and please
destroy any printed copies of the email or attachments. Neither this email nor the contents thereof are intended to nor
shall create an attorney-client relationship between Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP and the recipient(s), and no such
attorney-client relationship shall be created unless established in a separate, written retainer agreement or by court
order.

https://mail.google.com/mail/uf0/?ik=a8e53dd274 &view=pt&search=.. msgid=msg-f:1712365586900446710&simpl=msg-1:1712365586900446710 Page 10of 2
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— Mail - RE: Gregg Woodnick 9/25/23, 8:50 PM

-----QOriginal Message-—----

From: [N AN S >

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 5:15 PM

To: Patrice Omaley <

Subject: Gregg Woodnick correspondence

Hi Patrice,

Hope all is well! I'm happy to report that default judgment was granted in my favor in the abortion coercion lawsuit |
filed against my short term boyfriend, Greg Gillespie.

| am pursuing fraud charges as a result of the fraudulent emails that he concocted and were purported to have come
from me. He has apparently doctored an ultrasound image from the internet and attributed it to me. | have seen no
proof of it, however his attorney, in an attempt to intimidate me, claimed that he had sent it to Joe and that Joe had
presumably informed me of a counterclaim against me for fraud.

As baffling as this is to you, it's equally baffling to me. | deeply apologize for their attempt to involve Joe and your firm
in this and would really appreciate any information you can give me on this, as | have my doubts about whether he
and Joe had this conversation.

All the best,

Sent from my iPhone

Sent from my iPhone

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a8e53dd274 &view=pt&search=...msgid=msg-:1712365586900446710&simpl=msg-f:1712365586 00446710 Page 2 of 2
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Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***
M. De La Cruz, Deputy
2/16/2023 10:43:07 AM
Filing ID 15553275

WOODNICK LAW, PLLC

AW .COIM

Gregg R. Woodnick, #020736
Kaci Y. Bowman, #023542
Markus Risinger, #031524
Attorneys for Defendant

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

- 0- Case No.: CV2021-052893

. AMENDED MOTION TO
Plaintiff, WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF
RECORD FOR DEFENDANT

And WITHOUT CONSENT

GREGORY GILLESPIE, (Assigned to: Honorable Alison Bachus)

Defendant.

In accordance with Rule 5.3(a)(2)(B)(i1) of the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, the|
undersigned respectfully moves the Court for an Order allowing Kaci Y. Bowman, Gregg R\

Woodnick, Markus Risinger and the firm of WOODNICK LAW, PLLC to withdraw as
attorneys of record for Defendant, GREGORY GILLESPIE.

The reason for this motion is that a breakdown in communication between attorney and

client has occurred such that the attorney cannot proceed with client’s representation, the clien
has failed to substantially to fulfill an obligation to the lawyer regarding the lawyer's serviceg

and has been given reasonable warning that the lawyer will withdraw, and withdrawal can be

CEOQ035
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accomplished without material adverse effect on the client. Pursuant to E.R. 1.16, undersigned
counsel’s withdrawal in this matter is requested.
Counsel undersigned hereby certifies Defendant has previously been notified of the

status of his case and is aware of his duty to communicate with the assigned arbitrator, Ms|

Jackson _@yahoo.com).

The last known mailing address and telephone number for GREGORY GILLESPIE

is as follows:

Gregory Gillespie

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully requests an Order granting the withdrawal
from further representation of Defendant, GREGORY GILLESPIE, in this matter.

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY

Gregg R. Woodnick, of Woodnick Law PLLC, does depose and say upon his oath the
following:

[ am the attorney of record for the Defendant, GREGORY GILLESPIE. I have informed|
the client of the status of his case in writing, including dates and times of any Court hearing o]
trial settings.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of February, 2023.

WOODN[CK LAW, PLLC
-) ( ,;,_ e

Gregg R. Woodnick
Kaci Y. Bowman

CE0036
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ORIGINAL of the foregoing document filed
this 16™ day of February 2023 with:

Clerk of the Court
Maricopa County Superior Court

AND

COPY of the foregoing document emailed/delivered on

this 16th day of February 2023, to:

Honorable Alison Bachus
Maricopa County Superior Court

Kyle O’Dwyer
3703 East Southern Avenue
Mesa, Arizona 85206

Attorney for Plaintiff’

Gregory Gillespie

By:_/s/Maribeth

CEO0037
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Maribeth _

From: DEVCANEEIRS 0
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 6:29 PM

To: Isabel Ranney; Megan Fox

Subject: Fwd: HIPAA violation...
Attachments: IMG_094117_0.jpeg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dave Neal
B
Dave Neal Official Homepage
Dave Neal IMDb

Follow Me on Twitter

---------- Forwarded message ---------

erom: [ I -

Date: Thu, Oct 12,2023 at 11:47 AM
Subject: Re: HIPAA violation...

To: Dave Neal <} ail.com>

OK, thanks, | would appreciate it. The lastimaging | had was troubling to me because | thought the boy's
profile looked kind of weird (attached), but the sonographer didn't say anything. | guess | just don't know
how to read these things and am probably overanalyzing. The girl's looked fine.

All the best,

5 N

] Farms | [ talk
ow available! Read my story in the 30th Anniversary Edition of for the Soul

prone S

Email com.
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iE]
On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 9:20 AM Dave Neal <[ 2il.com> wrote:

Working on locating the source, I’lL Let ya know when | find out!

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 9:09 AM [ N <H - > v ote:

I didn't even see that it had my name on it. Did Greg send that to you I'm guessing?

Allthe best,

|
- “| Farms | (Y talk
ow available! Read my story in the 30th Anniversary Edition of for the Soul

prone [

Email om.

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 9:00 A (N N <N -0 > o=

No, that's not mine...

All the best,

(= (=
“ | Farms | talk
ow avallable! Read my story in the 30th Anniversary Edition of for the Soul

phone S

Email om.

On Thu, Oct 12, 2023 at 8:51 AM Dave Neal <[ Ik ail.com> wrote:
Hey L
Please let me know, | just want to make sure someone isn’t floating around doctored or false
ultrasounds/sonograms of yours. Is this the sonogram you’ve referenced of yours that you don’t want
shared?
Cheers,
Dave

CE0593
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OnWed, Oct 11, 2023 at 7:21 PM Dave Neal <}l Eail.com> wrote:

Hey, | was actually just gonna ask you if you wanted me to share that, | wasn’t sure. | appreciate you
letting me know in advance.

I’m actually gonna be in Scottsdale for a week for some separate business with my wife. Hope the
weather isn’t too hot this time of year.

Cheers,

Dave

onWed, Oct 11, 2023 at 6:36 PM ||} D B - o> v rot<:
Dave,

| hate to throw the threat of a lawsuit in again, but | saw on Reddit that you are looking for an expert
to review my sonogram. It's highly illegal/a HIPAA violation for you to be wanting to share
ANYTHING related to my health without my permission, let alone trying to share it with strangers on
the internet. | suggest thatyou delete that post and any "evidence" you are trying to gather, as my
sonogram image and video are 100% real and verified. You do not have my permission to be
sharing phone calls, medical records, etc. with your public audience. | have shared them with you
simply so you can keep them in mind with your audience, not so you can analyze them.

All the best,

d _| Farms | (2K
Now available! Read my slory in the 30th Anniversary Edition of for the Soul

phon N
ermil S -~
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12:56 ¢

D
2.6K posts

Posts Replies Media Likes

Several people asked for copies, so I'll save
you the trouble.

Here's everything filed yesterday in [ v-
Echard:

I com/FraudResponse....

| might blog this later (maybe/not), but it's
Saturday after a long week, and my small brain
needs a break.

Q 23 13 Q ihi 6K £

. I N I ¢

Big, if true.

But honestly, | don't want to suppress
opposing views. Debate is the greatest tool in
our search for truth. It's not much use if I'm
just debating with myself.

Maybe this is a glitch, or a sign of something
more ominous.

The search continues...
#Justice?orLa.
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@Claytonslustice
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Just filed 5 minutes ago.

Expert reports from both sides are exhibits.
Clayton's is 9 pages. Ours is 125 pages.

If anyone wants a link....go hug your dog and
stop obsessing over this stuff. g

Have a nice weekend, except for....never mind.
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4
51 Auomcy for Petitioner
6
7 MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
B STATE OF ARIZONA
9
In Re Matier ofi Case No: FC2023-052114
10
1 [ PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT'S AMENDED MOTION
12 Petitioner, FOR RELIEF BASED ON FRAUD
131 And (Assigned to Hon, Julie Mata)
i
Tt CLAYTON ECHARD,
i 18
I+ 5 Respondent.
£3% 16
;ég 17 Peitioner _ - - or “Petitioacr™) respectfully submints the
5!E 18] following Response 1o Respoadent Clayton Fchard’s (*"Mr. Echard™ or “Respondent™)
19§ Amended Motion for Relief From Judgment Based on Frawl
20 As explined below, there has been no fraud of anv kind in this proceeding. YES,
2] Mo .nx made some misstalements slong the way. including misstatements to third
221 parties, and @t least one minor misstatement 1o the Court (in the order of protection
23] proceeding). As explained below, none of those misstatements affected the oucome of

Qs )2 Qs it 41K o
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In fairness - both expert reports are similarin
length. The reason ours is so much longer is

(M becau§Bwe disclg88d EVERYTEING the &

expert looked at (which the rule requires).
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Small O v. E update - I'm off work the next two
days for an important social function for a
friend. No motions until I'm back.

But | received Clayton's expert report
yesterday. On a scale of 1-10 for [jjj---10
being bad, it's like a soft 2....barely.

More to come soon...

N B E B
Oh, and Clayton has our expert report, from
the guy who probably has more OB/GYN

experience than anyone in AZ.

His opinion is, on a scale of 1-10 (10 being
good for[i}---well, let's just say it is NOT
asoft 2.

The report will be made public in due course.
Q6 | Q thl 5K &
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Small update re i v Echard - I'm not
blogging any further about this case (for now).
Reason: my investigation is now complete. I'm
drafting two new motions that will be filed this
week, hopefully Wednesday. | said the truth
will come out in the end. That's coming this
week.

M 00 Q ni Bos LBy B2
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Maribeth -

From: Isabel Ranney

Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 10:22 AM

To: Maribeth (|| R

Subject: FW: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve

From: Gregg Woodnick <jjjjvoodnicklaw.com>

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 11:32 AM

To: Isabel Ranney <-Noodnicklaw.com>

Subject: FW: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve

From: Steve <|JjJjcalitysteve.com>

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 11:26 AM

To: Gregg Woodnick <|Jjjjjjjvcednicklaw.com>

Subject: Fw: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve

B o bullying someone who came on my podcast a couple months ago..

----- Forwarded Message -----
From:
To: Steve <-reali§ysteve‘com>

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 at 01:04:13 PM CDT
Subject: Fwd: FW: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve
FYI - don’t want my name used but fyi ...

Feel free to send to Dave.

-------- Forwarded message ---------

From: qq mingraslaw.com>
Date: Mon, Apr 29, 2024 at 1:53 PM

Subject: FW: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve
lo:
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| am [ attorney in the paternity matter involving Clayton Echard.

| have no idea who you are, and | have no idea what you know about this case. [JJjjj did cc: on her email to
you, and she forwarded your response below. That's all the information | have about you.

Based on what you've said here, it sounds like you are part of the Clayton Echard Cult. If that's not true, my
apologies, but despite only being involved in this case for less than 30 days, | have never seen such a
shocking level of cult-like mass hysteria in my life. Seriously, it's both shocking and disturbing. I've been
practicing law for more than 20 years, and I've handled tons and tons of cases that involved way more
animosity than this, but | have never seen such dishonest and delusional thinking from an opposing party.
Never. Not even close. This one takes the cake.

It's like Clayton’s followers have created this fake fantasy world in which Clayton is the hero, - is Satan,
and they cannot accept any evidence to the contrary.

Again, | have no idea what you previously said about this case, and | don’t know what your agenda is here, but
your email below is a clear example of the broken cult-mind-mentality that is permeating this case. It's sad, and
it's annoying that people actually live this way.

I'm talking about this line specifically: “It's very clear that the easiest way to prove a pregnancy is not to hire a retired
doctor to review medical records you've provided, with a clear request for him to support your case.”

No rational person would say this. This is cult-speak.

If you bothered to review the packet of information sent to Dr. Medchill, you'd see two things. First, Dr. Medchill

is a 100% neutral, absolutely top-level expert. He was Chairman of the OB/GYN department at one of the
largest hospitals in Phoenix. He has personally delivered more babies than any other doctor in Arizona. His

credentials in this first are beyond question (whereas Clayton’s experts have far less experience).

Second, at no point was Dr. Medchill ever asked to “support” [Jjjj case. Dr. Medchill has never met
and he has no reason to be anything but honest about what he thinks happened here. He’s not doing

any favors. He is simply a life-long medical professional who is expressing an opinion about an area in which
he is a subject-matter expert.
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In fact, not only was there no pressure on Dr. Medchill to support one conclusion on the other, he was
specifically asked if he believed Clayton’s position was correct. He could have said whatever he wanted in
response to that question. He is believed Clatyon was right (as you clearly do), he would have said so. But he
didn’t. Because Clayton is 100% wrong.

And it's worth nothing that Dr. Medchill was paid in advance for his work (he was paid before he ever rendered
any opinion at all). Again, that simply shows he is a neutral professional who has nothing to gain from his
opinions here.

One other response to your snide remark about how hiring experts isn’t the best approach — we only hired an
expert after Clayton disclosed that he had hired two experts.

Got that? Dr. Medchill is a rebuttal expert. We only hired him for the narrow purpose of responding to Clayton’s
experts (who, by the way, do NOT support Clayton’s position at all).

So if you really think that calling experts is NOT the best way to address all this stuff, you should probably
criticize Clayton for hiring two experts FIRST, thereby forcing us to respond in kind.

Anyway, having debated many members of Clayton’s Cult, | realize that logic and sanity have no value for
them. So please just ignore this message, and go back to believing whatever makes you happy.
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positive home pregnancy test a month after the sexual contact, follc
another positive home pregnancy test five weeks after the sexual
would it be reasonable for that woman to conclude she was g

pregnant?

Do the medical records attached to Ms. Owens’ affidavit cont
indication that she was not pregnant in or around August 2023?

words, is there any information or evidence in the records which is
inconsistent with Ms. Owens being pregnant during this time period?

IMPORTANT NOTE—- belief has always been that she
pregnant on May 20, 2023 during the encounter with Mr. Echard, .
she miscarried some time after mid-October 2023. That belief was t
the numerous positive pregnancy tests she took between May 31 and

16. If the miscarriage occurred after or around mid-October, this w
around 21 weeks' gestation. At that stage, it is my understanding t

would be approximately 10 inches in length, and a stillbirth or mis

1= '5! 5 ‘v’ < @
6.)
7.)
T B
I L Office, PLLC
&
httos://twitter.com/| R

1302 L. Ray Road,
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Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: April 29, 2024 at 5:23:09 AM MST

To: com>

Subject: Re: The facts vs. your interview with Reality Steve

As you may remember, my latest book examines moral courage - and the importance of speaking up in
the face of wrongdoing, even when it is hard.

I'll repeat what | said on that podcast, which is that | really hope you are getting some help.

It's very clear that the easiest way to prove a pregnancy is not to hire a retired doctor to review medical
records you've provided, with a clear request for him to support your case. I'm surprised that you want
that point repeated publicly in a courtroom.

You have the option to do the right thing here, even if it is hard - and to take responsibility for your actions
and express remorse.

Best,

On sun, Apr 28, 2024 at 1:09 PM [ I T -2 > v/ ote:

Dear

For months, | have been haunted by your comments on Reality Steve's podcast, grappling with the pain
they deepened during what has been the worst period in my life. Dr. Medchill, a respected retired
OB/GYN who delivered over 22,000 babies during his career, recently reviewed my medical history and

5
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confirmed with 99% certainty that | was indeed pregnant. I'm only writing to you now to attach his report
and prove that | was telling the truth all along.

During your conversation with Steve, you said | was fabricating both my pregnancy and my claims of
feeling suicidal. The gleeful and giddy way you spoke about my mental health stripped away any
semblance of the empathy | once admired in you. It seems the allure of a high-profile platform like his
show blinded you to the most basic tenets of humanity. Comments like these, presented as professional
insights, shattered me:

= "Is she actually having suicidal ideation, or is she understanding that by saying she's having
suicidal ideation, there's gonna be a win?"

e "If she’s really in crisis, why is she using it to manipulate situations instead of seeking help?"

o "Her claims are convenient excuses, aren't they? Designed to garner sympathy and manipulate
emotions."

You remain the only well-respected professional who has publicly spoken about the situation, and with
that came a responsibility that was not met with the gravity it warranted. Your words have not only been
quoted by those looking to discredit and mock my experiences but have also given ammunition to
conspiracy theorists who use your words as 'proof' of my alleged deceit. If you had doubts about the
truth, you should have addressed them with me before you publicly discredited me. You knew how to
reach me, having been a two-time guest on d You could have verified the pregnancy
yourself, as | would have simply given you the login information for my patient portal. You chose not to.

This letter isn't a request for an apology, as an apology can’t reverse the effects of what has already
been broadcast. Your conversation with Steve has reverberated in my mind for months, serving as a
constant reminder of how my genuine pain has been callously dismissed and subjected to unfounded
doubt. Your choice to speak about me in the manner you did neglected the very essence of
psychological practice: to first do no harm. It wasn't just a professional failing, but a human one.

Please keep this email between us and don’t share it with the people who have made my life a living hell
for the past seven months. Attached is Dr. Medchill’s report, which | hope serves as a stark reminder
that | was telling the truth about my pregnancy all along, and that your flippant remarks on my mental
health crisis were not only misguided but almost pushed me over the edge.

All the best,

I S s | vestents | Tolk

phone [ o S
e
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